

SHIPMAIN Frequency Asked Questions

Ship’s Force Related Issues:

1. With the increased work load and responsibility, will the number of Port Engineers increase so that there is a Port Engineer assigned to a single ship, frigate or larger?

Answer: It is expected that the increased resources available to the Port Engineer with the establishment of the Maintenance Teams along with the increased flexibility of the new RMC organization will eliminate the need for changing the current Port Engineer staffing plan. 

2. In the past there have been reported conflicts between planned maintenance events and underway operations and onboard operational training. Of particular concern is short notice ISIC sponsored mid-week group sails. Will the role of the ISIC change with the entitled maintenance process and how will the ISIC be involved in the scheduling and deconfliction of maintenance, operations, and onboard training?

Answer: The ISIC’s scheduling and material readiness oversight roles are significant elements in the maintenance process. There are on going discussions between Operational Commanders, Maintenance Community Leadership, and Training Group Commanders with regards to dedicated ship upkeep periods that are consistent with the CNO’s directions concerning the execution of Continuous Maintenance and support the FRP.  The positive conclusion of these discussions could significantly impact current ISIC operational scheduling methods particularly in the area of “group sails”.  A key element in the scheduling process will be the forwarding of Planning Board for Maintenance and Planning Board for Readiness results concerning the scheduling and deconfliction events to the ISIC and others involved in the scheduling process. 


3. How does SHIPMAIN work when the ship is at sea, especially during deployment? 

Answer: The processes in SHIPMAIN are continuous regardless of the ship’s geographical location, only the communication method changes. The method of processing of work candidates when the ship is out of port is unchanged. Additionally, when the ship is out of homeport there will be a greater emphasis in the effective and efficient use of distance support in the entitled process.   When face to face or VTC Planning Board for Maintenance can not be conducted, the information is passed between the ship and shore based maintenance team members by record message traffic and e-mail.

The senior Port Engineer strongly recommends that Port Engineers visit their ships at least once if not twice during each deployment. Every effort should be made to have the Port Engineer travel to the ship about A-140, 20 days before the Ship’s Force and Intermediate Maintenance Activity Work Packages are locked. 
 

4. There have been several past attempts to maintain CSMP accuracy. What makes SHIPMAIN different since there has been no significant changes or improvements in critical areas the current maintenance information management systems software applications and shipboard NEMAIS remains years away?

Answer:  The Maintenance Team is expected to restore a significant amount of the rigor to the work candidate management process that has been lost since introduction of shipboard maintenance management automated information systems.  Also, the introduction of detailed metrics focused at traditional trouble areas will also more rapidly draw attention to weak points in the process. It is anticipated this rapid identification of trouble spots will allow for more rapid correction of discrepancies and provide the opportunity to apply immediate corrective actions. 


5. Does the ship have a requirement to validate how much a maintenance item will cost? If yes, what resources are available to ships force to accomplish this task and what type of connectivity will the ship have to access this information? 

Answer: Ship’s Force will not be expected to validate the estimated cost of a maintenance action. However, it is a function of the maintenance team to enter an initial cost estimate for all off ship work during the initial review. The baseline for entering this estimate is 8 working days.  This cost estimate will originate from several resources but the primary one will be the NMD.  Cost estimates are posted in the Shore (Master) CSMP file, which the ship has “read only” access to via the type commander sponsored web sites.  The ship’s Commanding Officer will have the responsibility to evaluate cost estimates for maintenance actions and select the option that is most appropriate based on the urgency of the needed repairs. 

1. What, if any, are the Port Engineer or Maintenance team’s specific responsibilities with regard to Ship’s Force (TA 4) work? 

Answer: An accurate picture of a ship’s material condition cannot be determined without including Ship’s Force work. The maintenance team will not have to conduct accuracy reviews or cost estimates as required with all off ship work. The Maintenance Team will need to review T/A 4 work candidates periodically to ensure the work is really within Ship’s Force capability and that there are no indications that it would be best if the work was accomplished at a higher level. 


2. Is there a policy concerning Ship’s Force and Intermediate level work that is above the M-FOM threshold but does not make the capacity cut?

Answer: CNO maintenance instructions specifically state off ship maintenance activities are authorized within limits of capability and capacity to perform work that is classified as organizational but is not feasible or practical for ship’s force to accomplish because of time or personnel constraints.  If an organizational level work candidate is to be assigned to an off ship activity it has to go through the same screening and brokering process as any other off ship work request.  The work candidate should clearly state that the work is organizational however the ship’s Commanding Officer has determined that due to the urgency of repairs and lack of ship’s force capacity the work needs to be accomplished by an off ship repair activity.


8.
Will condition directed tasks (PMS Actions, Assessment tasks, and Inspection tasks) be entered into the CSMP and if yes, how/by whom?

Answer: All maintenance tasks regardless of how identified will be entered in the CSMP. The Maintenance Team will enter into the CSMP tasks that are found in the ICMP. Material discrepancies that are identified by off ship teams that are sponsored by the Surface Force Type Commanders will provide the ship work candidate in an electronic format, ready to upline to the shore file. INSURV is in the process of revising their discrepancy documentation process to allow for the rapid up lining of material discrepancies found during INSURV inspections. All other material discrepancies have to be entered by Ship’s Force [or the Maintenance Team].  Afloat Training Group visits are not sponsored by the Surface Type Commanders and follow processes directed by Fleet Forces Command.

9.
Does the maintenance team have any oversight, responsibility, or actions concerning PMS accomplishment? 

Answer:  Ship’s Commanding Officer has complete responsibility for organizational level PMS tasks. There are some PMS maintenance tasks that are to be accomplished by off ship maintenance activities.  The accomplishment of these PMS items normally requires work candidates and they follow the same screening and brokering process as any other off ship work candidate. It is expected that any off ship PMS task will have a high enough FOM to mandate their accomplishment.  Off ship assessment tasks will appear in the PMS MIP 800 section. These tasks will be called down as work candidates via the ICMP. The Maintenance Team will make the determination, which of these tasks will be accomplished, except those as designated mandatory. If an assessment will not be completed it will be passed to maintenance history with an explanation as to why it was not completed. No ICMP work candidate will be called down and no ICMP work candidate will be cancelled. The senior member of the Maintenance Team, the ship’s Commanding Officer, will make the final determination concerning which assessment tasks will be not be accomplished.

10. Assuming Ship’s Force and not the Planning Board for Maintenance is responsible for building S/F Work Package

Answer: Planning Board for Maintenance is a managerial level event and will not typically create products such as a Ship’s Force Work Package. It can reasonably be expected that the Maintenance Team will review the Ship’s Force Work Package and integrate the package into concurrent maintenance events being accomplished by off ship activities. Typically, someone outside of the core maintenance team will accomplish the integration of the work packages. The review of the Ship’s Force Work Package may result in the removal of some work items from the package because the conflict of off ship maintenance actions or will be integrated into off ship maintenance activity tasks. The Maintenance Team will be involved in the scheduling of the start and completion date of ship Force Work Package items that impact off ship maintenance activities.


11. Who assists Ship’s Force with planning and estimating work in Ship’s Force Work Package?

Answer:  The Maintenance Team

12. When work is assigned for accomplishment by Ship’s Forces, Ship’s Force must not only have the capability of accomplishing the work but must have the capacity to accomplish the maintenance in the required time frame.  For work that is passed back to ship as not valid because it is Ship’s Force capable but the ship’s Commanding Officer considers the work valid but Ship’s Force lacks the capacity, what are his escalation options? 

Answer: The ship’s Commanding Officer meets with the RCM Commander. If the work cannot be accomplished at the Intermediate Level it can be accomplished using CM funds. 

13. Will Combat Systems/C4I maintenance be addressed?

Answer: SHIPMAIN is universal for all Surface Force ships. The maintenance process will be the same for HM and E, Combat Systems, and C4I. 


14. Are Aegis Training Teams and Homeport Engineering Teams (HET) part of this process and are they impacted either functionally or organizationally?

Answer: The Aegis Training Teams are not part of SHIPMAIN or the Waterfront re-structuring process. The functions of the HETs are being integrated into to the Regional Maintenance Centers as “Program Manager Representatives” (PMR).

15. How does alteration funding remain in place and not get side tracked to other maintenance projects?

Answer: No alteration will be authorized for accomplishment without 100 percent funding in place and available. Alteration and Modernization funding controls will remain with Systems Commanders, Project Executive Offices, and the Fleet Commander. Maintenance Teams and the RMC funding will not be impacted by alteration installs.  The alteration will contain all required elements called out in the Fleet Modernization Program Management and Operations Manual and documented in the Ship Alteration Record, including installation support requirements and complete and fully funded ILS packages. If any element is missing it will not be authorized for installation without the specific authorization of Commander, Fleet Forces Command.  


17. In recent message traffic there have been some new terms used for maintenance availabilities that do not appear in the JFMM. Where can I find out what these new terms mean and has the ISIC’s role in scheduling them change? 

Answer:  SHIPMAIN GRAM THREE (COMNAVSURFOR 151706Z MAR 04) provides detailed information concerning the new terminology for maintenance availabilities. A future update to the JFMM will contain these updated terms and definitions. While the scheduling process remains unchanged, ISIC involvement in the maintenance scheduling can not be understated and will be a critical component when the shorter duration CM availabilities become more common.  


18. The bridgeplots on the SHIPMAIN web site do not show much information about planning time lines or milestone accomplishment, will there be tighter control of planning activities to accomplish planning in a more timely fashion?

Answer: Planning milestones are part of the entitled process being developed by CFT2.  Process metrics will be put in place to help maintenance managers to be more proactive and responsive removal of barriers that prevent accomplishment of milestones on schedule.


19. The Supply Officer has no defined role on the Maintenance Team; however, the Supply Officer is by designated COMNAVSURFOR instructions as the Ship Configuration Manager and is responsible for maintaining the Configuration control and entering ship alterations into ship schedules. Will the Supply Officer’s role and that of the other Department Heads be more precisely defined? 

Answer: Configuration Management is a significant portion of the foundation all contemporary maintenance management processes and every Surface Force ship’s supply officer has been designated the “Ship’s Configuration Manager”.  While the Supply Officer is not specifically called out as part of the Maintenance Team, the Ship’s Supply Officer has a significant supporting responsibility and is envisioned to be an active participant in Planning Board for Maintenance and other Maintenance Team activities. The maintenance responsibilities described for Heads of Department in the U.S. Navy SORM remain unchanged.  


20. Is the Ship’s Force being relieved of any of their current responsibilities?

Answer: No


Port Engineer Concerns:
1. Is there a timeline established to meet the new cycle time requirements?

Answer: Cycle Time data is being collected and reviewed. Associated metrics will be modified as required.


2. Is any part of the material contained in the Maintenance Business Plan classified (particularly ship schedule information)?

Answer: The Maintenance Business Plan should not contain classified material. The schedule information for ships homeported in the United States that will be normally included is the Business Plan is unclassified.
 

3.
What are the mechanics of data collection and creating plots?  Is the process going to be come automated?

Answer: The process will eventually become automatic. Each region’s SHIPMAIN Metrics Coordinator can provide process details.
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